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In compliance with the Open Meetings Act, Public Act, MCL 15.263 ET SEQ., as amended to 
hold City Council meetings electronically:   
  

A Meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals was held electronically on Tuesday, November 17, 
2020, opening at 5:32 p.m., with Chairman Menuck presiding over the Pledge of Allegiance. 

 
Present:  Schulz, Todoroff, Harrop, Kirsbaum, Menuck,  
Absent:  None 
Excused:  
Also Present: City Manager Martin and Clerk Dryden  

 
 

APPROVAL OF AGENDA 
 

Moved by Todoroff, seconded Harrop, to approve the Zoning Board of Appeals Agenda 
for November 17, 2020, as presented. 

 
Yes: All 
No:  None 

MOTION CARRIED  
 
 

VARIANCE REQUEST  Z-004-20 
 
Property:    959 James K  Parcel: 13-36-430-026 
Petitioner:  Olivia Shaw  
Zoning Ordinance Sections:  Section 78-613(1) – Fences and screening-side yard  
    Section 78-613(3) – Fences on lakefront property – front 

and side yards 
 

In accordance with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance, a Public Hearing was held by the 
Zoning Board of Appeals at the request of the petitioners, to grant two variances from the 
zoning ordinance to erect a tiered privacy fence at 959 James K. This property is located in the 
R1 Residential zoning district. 
 
All property owners within 300 feet of the parcel in question having been duly notified of the 
hearing and the hearing published as required by PA 110 of 2006; Chairman Menuck opened 
the hearing. Proof of mailings and required proof of application are in the file. 
 
Martin explained the appeal before the zoning board. Shaw’s property is right next door to the 
Pioneer Highland Park and because of activity, noise, people asking to use the homeowner’s 
bathroom, to use her pool, etc., they are requesting to install a privacy fence. The ordinance 
doesn’t allow fences of any kind in either front yard – street side or lake side.  It also only 
allows a 4’ high “open” style fence in the side yard, decorative design, such as aluminum, 
wrought iron or similar durable material, and obscuring less than 50% of the fence area.  
Fences shall not extend toward the front lot line father than the front of the house (fences 
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cannot be in the front yard on either the street side or lake side of the house). 
 
Libby Shaw, owner of the property, stated the fence would run parallel to the existing park 
fence.  There are privacy issues as Martin mentioned and she is asking it to be higher where 
she eats to have more privacy.  She noted she is friendly with Mona, Association President of 
Highland Pioneer and told her of her plan to install this fence.  Mona didn’t have a problem with 
Shaw’s fence.   
 
Harrop asked if Shaw contacted anyone from the Association regarding her problems.  Shaw 
stated she has, but the park it is not monitored.  They move picnic tables and garbage cans. 
The existing fence is broken.  They don’t have money to make repairs or replace it or to 
monitor or hire someone to do this. She doesn’t have an issue with their broken fence it is more 
a privacy issue and to keep the trash out.    
 
Kirsbaum asked if the park is in Sylvan Lake.  Martin explained the park is in the boundaries of 
Sylvan Lake but not owned by Sylvan Lake. Todoroff asked what is the height of the pool room.  
Shaw estimated 6’ maybe 7’.  Todoroff is concerned if she has an 8’ fence it will obscure 
neighbor’s view.  Todoroff asked if the growth by the side of the garage was over 8’ high.  
Shaw confirmed it is, but they can still see into her house whether it is summer, winter or fall.  
She wants to prevent kids from climbing trees and stepping onto the fence and hovering over 
Shaw’s yard.  There is no barrier to make boundaries.  
 
Harrop asked who will maintain the area between the fences.  Shaw stated she would.  She 
could also go to the President of the Association and ask them to take down their fence or Shaw 
could too because it is in her best interest. Shaw has to have a fence because of her pool.  
Harrop asked what the DNR say about the fence going right to the lake?  Shaw stated she 
doesn’t know.  It is an existing fence, already there.  There is an extension to prevent people 
from crossing over into neighboring yards. 
 
Schultz questioned the variation of height along the side going to the water.  Shaw stated the 
intent is to enjoy her yard fully. Higher where she eats and swims, and lower but still providing 
privacy so she doesn’t have to deal with questions and trash.  Schultz asked why she needed 
the fence in the street front side yard.  Shaw replied, it is to keep the vine growth and trash out. 
 
Menuck asked if the Association wanted to replace their fence, is there different rules than 
residents.  Martin wasn’t sure because they are a homeowner’s association.  He has never 
had to look into it.  He gave an example of the Woodland/Lakeland Association, it is fenced all 
the way around for private property.   
 
Menuck is concerned with grass growing and maintenance between the fences.  Also she feels 
an 8’ fence is insane.  That height is nowhere in the city.   
 
Harrop feels 4’ at the lake obstructs all the view of green space and what if the next neighbor 
wants to do the same thing.  Now the park is a box.  Menuck asked if having a privacy fence to 
the house or play area, would Shaw be ok with that and then having an open style fence to the 
lake so there would be no loss of view?  Shaw feels the view will not be obstructed with the 4’ 
privacy at the water.  She is sensitive to views but feels it would not be an impediment to them.   
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Chairman Menuck opened the meeting to the public.   
 
There were no public comments.   
 
Shaw stated she just wants to enjoy her yard. She is willing to talk with the Association 
President.  They work well together.  She will discuss having them taking down their fence. 
 
Menuck is more favorable to 6’ in rear and 4’ on the side.  
 
Martin reminded the board when looking at a variance, you look at this property only. Todoroff 
asked what if the house on the other side of the park wanted the same variance.  Martin 
replied, you would decide if the circumstances are the same.  They probably won’t be. 
 
Schulz asked, what if someone were to donate a privacy fence to the park?  Martin stated they 
would have to follow the rules, but he is not sure about the whole enclosure part.  Schulz would 
like to see the street side no higher than existing fence, open style up to edge of house, a 6’ 
maximum height from front edge of house to edge of play equipment, then back to open style 
and lowering it to 4’.  He suggested landscaping arborvitaes for more privacy.  Menuck feels it 
should be contingent on the chain link park fence coming down.   
 

 Moved by Kirsbaum, seconded Todoroff, to table the variance request for 949 James K to 
November 30, 2020, for more information.   

 Yes:  All 
 No:   None 
        MOTION CARRIED 

 

 
VARIANCE REQUEST  Z-005-20 

 
Property:    2495 Pontiac Dr.  Parcel: 13-36-376-003 
Petitioner:  Bruce & Michelle Smith  
Zoning Ordinance Sections:  Section 78-296 – Maximum Lot Coverage 
    Section 78-296- Front Yard Setbacks 
    Section 78-296-Side Yard Setbacks 
    Section 78-296-Total Side Yard Setbacks 
    Section 78-609 Minimum Distance Between Homes 
     Section 78-296 Maximum Building Height, Number of 

Stories 
 

In accordance with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance, a Public Hearing was held by the 
Zoning Board of Appeals at the request of the petitioners, to grant eight variances from the 
zoning ordinance to construct a new home at 2495 Pontiac Dr. This property is located in the R1 
Residential zoning district. 
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All property owners within 300 feet of the parcel in question having been duly notified of the 
hearing and the hearing published as required by PA 110 of 2006; Chairman Menuck opened 
the hearing. Proof of mailings and required proof of application are in the file. 
 
Martin explained each variance required. 
 
Maximum Lot Coverage - Section 78-296. Area, bulk, height, and placement requirements  
Maximum lot coverage shall not exceed 35% of the lot area. 
The lot as platted totals approximately 4,000 square feet in area, allowing total lot coverage of 
1,400 square feet.  However, on the lakeside, the actual property extends about 28 feet beyond 
the platted property line to the seawall making the total area of the property approximately 5,472 
square feet, allowing total lot coverage of 1,915 square feet.   

• The proposed lot coverage of the platted lot is 64.38%, requiring a variance of 29.38% 
(1,175 sq. ft) OR 

• The proposed lot coverage of the total lot is 47%, requiring a variance of 13% (660 sq. 
ft.) 

 
Front Yard Setbacks – Section 78-296. Area, bulk, height, and placement requirements  
This property has two front yards.  The minimum required front yard setback is 30’ from the 
street side, and 30’ from the lakeside. 

• Front yard - Street.  The applicant is proposing a front yard setback from the front 
property line along the street of 9.75 feet, requiring a variance of 20.25 feet. 

• Front yard - Lake.  The applicant is proposing a front yard setback from the front 
property line along the lake (seawall) of eight (8.3) feet, requiring a variance of 21.7 feet. 

 
Side Yard Setbacks - Section 78-296. Area, bulk, height, and placement requirements 

• Left-hand side has a minimum 8 feet required, 3.17 feet proposed, requiring a variance 
of 4.83 feet. 

 
Total side yard setbacks - Section 78-296. Area, bulk, height, and placement 
requirements 

• The minimum required for the total of both sideyard setbacks is 13 feet.  The petitioner 
is proposing a total of both side yard setbacks of 8.17 feet, requiring a variance of 4.83 
feet. 

 
Minimum distance between homes –– Section 78-609 states the minimum distance between 
homes shall not be less than the total of the two required side yards of either of the lots, which is 
13 feet.   

• Left-hand side – The proposed distance between homes is 11.18 feet, requiring a 
variance of 1.82 feet. 

• Right-hand side – The proposed distance between homes is 6.75 feet, requiring a 
variance of 6.25 feet. 

 
Maximum Building Height, Number of Stores – Section 78-296 states the maximum number 
of stories is 2 ½ .  The petitioner proposes a three-story house, requiring a variance for Building 
height, number of stories. 
 
He reviewed the Zoning Board held a public hearing back on June 17, 2020.  The board tabled 
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the variance requests to allow the applicant to revise their plan based on the board’s discussion.  
The applicant flipped the house to increase the neighbor’s view to the left and increased the 
side yard setback on the right.  Eliminating the prior variance request for right side setback. 
 
 
Bruce Smith, owner of the property, stated he feels this plan incorporates all the concerns each 
of the board members had.  They met with Birnholtz and have revised the plan to increase their 
view and they are now happy with the plan.  They are also removing trees to help with view. 
The home is now parallel with the Friedman house. The air conditioning unit was relocated per 
their request.  The driveway is longer to accommodate a vehicle.  Better setback to the road.  
The lot coverage was reduced by 3% and they reduced the square footage.  They provided 
what it would look like if built to code. 
 
Paul Samartino, architect for the Smith’s, noted if you look at what is allowed in coverage for the 
first floor, without a variance it would be half the size of what is proposed.  He didn’t agree with 
the number of stories variance.  He feels the third story is a habitable attic and part of the code.   
 
Menuck thanked them for providing the building envelope.  She asked what the buildable 
square footage would be and what are they requesting.  Samartino stated 1350 square foot 
allowed and they are asking for 2700.   
 
Todoroff asked if there were any objections from the neighbors this time.  Martin stated there 
were none.   
 
Schulz stated the lakeside deck because it is raised it is included in lot coverage.  Martin 
agreed that is correct.  Schulz added, a deck can encroach into the setback if less than 3’ off 
the ground.  Martin again agree he is correct.   
 
Menuck struggles with this property is 8/10 of an acre.  Friedman is 5/10 of an acre and each of 
the six surrounding lots are significantly larger than the Smith’s lot and each house is smaller 
than the Smith’s proposed house. She struggles with the mass of this house on that lot. 
Samartino stated it is not feasible to take 600 square feet off each the first and second floors.  It 
is not a functional home then. He feels it is fitting for the neighborhood. Smith doesn’t get why 
the size of this house is an issue for Menuck.   
 
Schulz concerns are the proximity of the raised balcony to seawall/lake. It feels really tight to the 
lake.  Somewhat driven by placement of the house. He is good with the front yard setback.  It 
fits the natural features of the street and other houses. The second issue he has is the third 
level is still outside the definition of a story.   
 
Chairman Menuck opened the meeting to the public. 
 
Dolores Goldman is against the front street variance.  She stated she sent an email to Dryden 
this afternoon. Dryden didn’t receive an email from Goldman.   
 
Sue Birnholtz loves this house, and they took into account their site lines. She noted the Smith’s 
have a special needs person in the house that will require more room. 
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Smith expressed they want something that works for everybody and thought they addressed 
everything from the last meeting.   
 
Todoroff is concerned with the elevated balcony being a safety issue and the side seems so 
close to the other neighbor. 
 
Samartino noted all the houses down the street are over coverage or setbacks.  They shouldn’t 
be penalized for the neighbor’s encroachment.   
 
The board went through each variance request and discussed how they felt on each.  
Everybody felt that the house was too close to the lake and the street side was debatable.  
Samartino stated they could modify the deck and reduce it by 2’ and the upper deck would 
reduce also.  That would take them down to 43% lot coverage from 47%.  The board felt more 
modifications needed to be made and presented to them again. 
 
 Moved by Kirsbaum, seconded Harrop, to table the variance until November 30, 2020.   
 
 Yes:  All 
 No:   None 
        MOTION CARRIED 
 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
 
 Moved by Kirsbaum, seconded Harrop, to adjourn the meeting. 

 
 Yes: All 
 No:   None      MOTION CARRIED 

 
The meeting adjourned at 8:24 p.m. 
 
 

 
                                          
Patty Harrop, Secretary 
 
                                          
Dennise Dryden, City Clerk 


